

**In the Supreme Court  
of the United States**

---

DOUG DECKER, the Oregon State Forester, in his  
official capacity; JOHN BLACKWELL; SYBIL  
ACKERMAN; PETER HAYES; CALVIN  
MUKUMOTO; JENNIFER PHILLIPPI; GARY  
SPRINGER and STEVE WILSON, the members of  
the Oregon Board of Forestry, in their official  
capacities,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE  
CENTER, an Oregon non-profit corporation,

Respondent.

---

Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

JOHN R. KROGER  
Attorney General of Oregon

\*MARY H. WILLIAMS  
Solicitor General

ERIN C. LAGESEN  
Assistant Attorney General

1162 Court Street

Salem, Oregon 97301-4096

Phone: (503) 378-4402

mary.williams@doj.state.or.us

Counsel for Petitioners

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The regulation of stormwater runoff from logging roads under the Clean Water Act and EPA’s silvicultural and stormwater rules. ....	2
1. Congress enacted the Clean Water Act to establish a uniform, nationwide system for protecting the waters of the United States.....	2
2. To implement the CWA, EPA adopted the silvicultural rule to identify which silvicultural activities require NPDES permits and which do not. ....	3
3. Congress adopted amendments to the CWA to address water pollution caused by stormwater. ....	6
4. EPA implemented the 1987 stormwater amendments by adopting the Phase I and the Phase II stormwater rules. ....	8

B. Plaintiff filed a citizen suit alleging that defendants are violating the CWA by discharging stormwater runoff from logging roads without NPDES permits, and the district court dismissed for failure to state a claim.....	10
C. The Ninth Circuit reversed, holding that stormwater runoff from logging roads that ultimately is discharged into the waters of the United States is a discharge “associated with industrial activity” that requires an NPDES permit whenever it is collected in roadside ditches and culverts.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	17
A. The Ninth Circuit’s jurisdictional ruling creates a circuit split and should be reviewed because it undermines Congress’s objective of establishing a uniform system for protecting the nation’s waters. ....	19
B. The Ninth Circuit’s ruling that stormwater discharges from logging roads require NPDES permits displaces the longstanding scheme for regulating runoff. ....	24
C. The Ninth Circuit’s ruling that stormwater discharges from logging roads are stormwater discharges associated with industrial activity under EPA’s stormwater rule conflicts with this Court’s established methodology for interpreting administrative rules. ....	28

D. The Ninth Circuit’s ruling that stormwater discharges from logging roads are discharges associated with industrial activity under 33 U.S.C. § 1342(p) conflicts with this Court’s established methodology for reviewing an agency’s interpretation of a statute that it administers. ....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX	
Ninth Circuit Opinion .....	App. 1
District Court Opinion .....	App. 53
Statutes and Regulations.....	App. 78

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases Cited

<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA</i> , 965 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992) .....	2, 22, 31
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas and Elec. Corp. v. EPA</i> , 587 F.2d 549 (2d Cir. 1978).....	20
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 871, 178 L. Ed. 2d 716 (2011) .....	28
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	18, 30, 31, 33
<i>Del. Valley Citizens Council for Clean Air v. Davis</i> , 932 F.2d 256 (3rd Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977) .....	19
<i>Envtl. Def. Ctr., Inc. v. EPA (EDC)</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Maier v. EPA</i> , 114 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	20, 21
<i>Mayo Foundation for Med. Educ. &amp; Research v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 704, 178 L. Ed. 2d 588 (2011) .....	30, 31



<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974) .....	31
<i>Nat'l Cotton Council v. EPA</i> , 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 673 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	20, 21, 24
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	3, 4
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Train</i> , 396 F. Supp. 1393 (D.D.C. 1975), .....	3, 4
<i>Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (D. Or. 2007) .....	1
<i>Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 617 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 640 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	1
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 2254 180 L. Ed. 2d 96 (2011) .....	28
<i>United Steelworkers v. Oregon Steel Mills, Inc.</i> , 322 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	20

## Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1329 .....	7, 8, 32
33 U.S.C. § 1342 .....	16, 30
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p) .....	i, 2, 11, 15, 16, 18, 30, 31, 33
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(1) .....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2)-(4) .....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2)(B) .....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(5) .....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(6) .....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) .....	2, 3
33 U.S.C. § 1365 .....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a) .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1365(f) .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1369 .....	i, 9, 13, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b) .....	i, 2
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1) .....	21, 24
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(E) .....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(F) .....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(2) .....	19
Or. Rev. Stat. § 527.765(1) .....	25

## **Administrative Rules**

40 C.F.R. § 122.26.....	16, 29
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14) .....	10
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(a)(1) .....	2
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(a)(9)(i)(A)-(B).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14) .....	i, 2, 9, 16, 29, 31
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14)(ii).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 122.27.....	2, 5, 9, 32
40 C.F.R. § 122.27(b)(1) .....	32
40 C.F.R. § 124.85 (1976).....	4
40 C.F.R. § 125.4(j) (1975) .....	3
Or. Admin. R. 629-624-0330.....	25
Or. Admin. R. 629-625-0000(3) .....	25
Or. Admin. R. 629-625-0200(2) .....	25
Or. Admin. R. 629-625-0300(2) .....	25
Or. Admin. R. 629-625-0430.....	26
Or. Admin. R. 629-625-0600.....	26
Or. Admin. R. 629-625-0700.....	26
Or. Admin. R. 629-635-0100(7)(a) .....	26
Or. Admin. R. 629-635-0110.....	26
Or. Admin. R. 629-635-0130.....	26
Or. Admin. R. ch. 629, div. 635 .....	26
Or. Admin. R. ch. 629, div. 670 .....	26

## Other Authorities

1 Env't & Natural Res. Pol'y Div., Cong. Research Serv., <i>A Legislative History of the Water Quality Act of 1987</i> .....	7, 32
2 <i>A Legislative History of the Water Quality Act of 1987</i> .....	31
F.R.C.P. 12(b)(6) .....	11
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (unabridged ed. 1993).....	3
